

Ram Singh v. Kamal D Lama

COMS No. 32 of 2018

1.5.2024

Present: Mr. Ashok Sood, Senior Advocate with Ms. Pooja, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. B.S. Attri, Advocate, for the defendant.

Report of the Registry suggests that steps for plaintiff witnesses No. 4 to 6 are awaited, but learned counsel for the plaintiff states that not only steps for service of the plaintiff witnesses stand taken, but some of the plaintiff witnesses have been examined.

He further states that some of the plaintiff witnesses could not be examined for want of record. He prays for and is granted ten days' time to take steps for summoning the plaintiff witnesses for a date to be fixed by the learned Additional Registrar (J.).

OMP No. 260 of 2024

By way of instant application, prayer has been made by the applicant/plaintiff to permit the applicant/plaintiff to appear as his own witness after other witnesses. No reply is intended to be filed to the instant application by the non-applicant, rather Mr. B.S. Attri, learned counsel appearing for the non-applicant states that he shall have no objection in case prayer made in the application is allowed.

In view of the fair stand adopted by the learned counsel for the non-applicant, present application is allowed and applicant/plaintiff is permitted to make his statement at later stage after recording the statements of other witnesses.

The application is disposed of.

May 01, 2024

Manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**